08-07-2000 FORM PT0-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1-31-92 Patent and Trademark Office Docket No. SYL-453 101424618 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents. ginal documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Daniele De Peretti All 13: 33 Benoit Marabout SANOFI-SYNTHELABO Mireille Sevrin Jocelyne Roy 174 Avenue de France Pascal Geroge David Machnik 75013 Paris Jean-Pierre Merly France Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []yes [X] no 3. Nature of Conveyance: [X]Assignment]Merger |Security Agreement []Change of Name {Other_ Execution Date (of Assignment): 6/8/00, 6/13/00, 6/14/00 & 6/19/00 (of Application): Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [| Yes [X | No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: U.S. Patent Appln. No. 09/529,077 B. Patent No.(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) (corresponding to International Appln. Patent No. PCT/FR98/02137) Additional numbers attached? [] Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:[1] concerning document should be mailed: Sanofi-Synthelabo Inc. Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Patent Department Michael D. Alexander Please charge deposit account number: 19-0091 9 Great Valley Pkwy 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: (Attach Duplicate Copy of this Page) ZIP 19355 State:___ City:_ Malvern DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

of the original document

Michael D. Alexander Name of Person Signing Muitas De Contractor

July 11, 2000 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:[3]

OMBNo. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

00000089 190091 08/07/2000 DNGUYEN

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

09529077

Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems. PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project. (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

JOINT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration received, we,

Benoit Marabout residing at 21, rue Marie Curie, F-91380 Chilly Mazarin, France;

Mireille Sevrin residing at 73, rue Raymond Losserand, F-75014 Paris France;

Pascal George residing at 19, rue des Quatre Vents, F-78730 Saint Arnoult en Yvelines France;

Jean-Pierre Merly residing at 11, avenue Jules Guesde, F-92330 Sceaux France;

Daniele De Peretti residing at 42, avenue de Verdun, F-92160 Antony France;

Jocelyne Roy residing at 6, rue de l'Hotel de Ville, F-91130 Ris Orangis France; and

David Machnik residing at 42, rue Dareau, F-75014 Paris France, have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Sanofi-Synthelabo, a société anonyme of France, having a place of business at 174 Avenue de France, 75013 Paris, France, and to its successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries in and to all of our inventions and any and all improvements thereof disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled 8-AZABICYCLO [3.2.1] OCTANE-3-

METHANAMINE DERIVATIVES, THEIR PREPARATION AND THEIR THERAPEUTIC APPLICATION

| [] | is being executed on even date herewith. |
|-----|--|
| [X] | was filed on October 7, 1998 in the form of an International Application which |
| | designated the United States of America under number PCT/FR98/02137, and which |

entered the National Stage in the United States of America under Serial Number 09/529,077 on April 6, 2000.

| [|] | was | filed | on | | in | the | United | States | of | America | under | Serial |
|---|---|-----|-------|----|---|----|-----|--------|--------|----|---------|-------|--------|
| | | No | | | · | | | | | | | | |

and the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States patent application and any divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application and any patent applications claiming subject matter common thereto or corresponding thereto filed in the United States and/or foreign countries including all rights to claim priority and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on said applications in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all reissues, re-examinations and extensions of such Letters Patent.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment, and I authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to

Page 1 of 2

issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Sanofi., as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said Sanofi, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said Sanofi, or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all patent applications with respect thereto, including divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Sanofi, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Sanofi, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on the dates indicated below:

| | Date: 8/06/00 |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| Name: BENOIT MARABOUT | |
| ATT TO THE SELVERY | Date: 13.06.00 |
| Name: MIREILLE SEVRIN | |
| and ame | Date: 8/06/00 |
| Name: PASCAL GEORGE | • |
| | Date: 19.06.00 |
| Name: JEAN-PIERRE MERLY | |
| detail | Date: 14/06/00 |
| Name: DANIELE DE PERETTI | |
| 73 | Date: 14/06/00 |
| Name: JOCELYNE ROY | |
| MA? | Date: 14/06/00 |
| Name: DAWID MACHNIK | |

Page 2 of 2